

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

JESSE LEE McCOLLAUGH,

Defendant–Appellant.

S. CT. NO. 23–0600

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BOONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES B. MALLOY, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MARY K. CONROY
Assistant Appellate Defender
mconroy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 7

Routing Statement 11

Statement of the Case 11

Argument

 I. There is insufficient evidence to sustain McCollaugh’s conviction for sexual exploitation of a minor because R.A. did not engage in nudity for the purposes of arousing or satisfying the sexual desires of a person who may view the video clips of her 17

 Conclusion 29

 II. The district court erred by considering and relying on an improper factor when it determined McCollaugh’s sentence..... 29

 Conclusion 35

Request for Nonoral Submission 35

Attorney’s Cost Certificate 36

Certificate of Compliance..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Doe v. State, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020).....	18, 21–22
Lockwood v. State, 588 So.2d 57 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	26
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	26
State v. Abbas, 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997)	17–18
State v. Ashley, 462 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1990).....	34
State v. Black, 324 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1982)	31, 33
State v. Chandler, 418 P.3d 1109 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017) .	27
State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	30
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	17–18
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	30
State v. Gates, 897 P.2d 1345, 1352 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994)	27
State v. Gonzalez, 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)	31, 33–34
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981)	19
State v. Hearn, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)	21
State v. Howse, 875 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2016).....	19
State v. Hunter, 550 N.W.2d 460, 466 (Iowa 1996)	25, 28

State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004).....	19
State v. Limbrecht, 600 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 1999)	20, 29
State v. Lovell, 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014).....	34
State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017).....	21
State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005).....	19
State v. Robinson, 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000)	23–26
State v. Sanford, 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	18–19
State v. Schiebout, 944 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2020)	22–23
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	30, 30–35
State v. Torres, 495 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1993).....	18
State v. Weaver, 608 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 2000).....	18
State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	19–20
State v. Whited, 506 S.W.3d 416 (Tenn. 2016)	26–28
State v. Witham, 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	30–31
State v. Wright, 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983)	30
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980)	30

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code § 709.21 (2022) 32

Iowa Code § 728.1(7) (1979) 24

Iowa Code § 728.1(7)(g) (2022)..... 20

Iowa Code § 728.4 (1979) 23

Iowa Code § 728.12(1) (1979) 24

Iowa Code § 728.12(2) (Supp. 1983) 25

Iowa Code § 728.12(3) (1987) 25

Iowa Code § 728.12(3) (1989) 25

Iowa Code § 728.12(3) (2022) 20

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2022) 30

Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(b)(2), (c)(2) (2022) 32

Other Authorities:

4 John L. Yeager & Ronald L. Carlson, Iowa Practice:
Criminal Law & Procedure § 641 (1979) 26

1976 Iowa Acts. ch. 1245, § 2804..... 23–24

1978 Iowa Acts. ch. 1188 24

1978 Iowa Acts. ch. 1188, § 1 24–25

1983 Iowa Acts. ch. 167, § 4 25

1986 Iowa Acts ch. 1176, § 3	25
1989 Iowa Acts ch. 263, § 3	24–25
1996 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 112, §§ 1, 3.....	27
Iowa Courts Online, State of Iowa v. McCollaugh, Jesse Lee, Case 02081 AGCR115354 (Boone), https://www.iowacourts.state.ia.us	32
Pornography, Black’s Law Dictionary, (Bryan A. Garner, ed., 11th ed. 2019)	28
